AMENDMENT NO. 3 -
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TRC ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of -
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™), .and TRC
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR. (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the
“Parties™). : } .

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR eritered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
November 20, 2007 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 15, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17), an_d March 1, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”); and _

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has completed engincering studies of six bridge alternatives for
the Davis Road Bridge Replacement (hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the six bridge alternatives did not satisfy Caltrans and the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) requirements for hydraulic and environmental changes for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to study
additional alternatives that span a much larger portion of the Salinas River and incorporate the
results into a mini Project Study Report (PSR) as required by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to December
31, 2014 and increase the amount by $163,513 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Patics agree to further amend the Agreement s follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A and A-2 in conformity with the
terms of this Agreement. :

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc,
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
TRMA ~ Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 — December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363




Amend. Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance wit the payment provisions set forth
in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not

_ exceed the sum of $560,363.

Amend the ﬁrst sentence of Paragraph 3, “Tcrm of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 17, 2007 to Qecember 31, 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

- Amend. Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by addmg “Exhibit A~ 2 Scope of
“ Services/Payment Provisions™

 The Schedule referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Payment .
Provisions, is hereby revised to extend through December 31, 2014, to conform to the

amended term of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA ~ Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 ~ December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: &560 363




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3.to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

'COUNTY OF MONTEREY ‘ CONTRACTOR*
. By: ) TRC Engineers. Ine.

Conm!Pumhasihg Officer tractor's Busj ame* :
Date: _ By: Mﬁ % f% WF&M

e
we | VILE FRESI» G

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)

" Date: / / / Z, / (= _
Approved asto Form and Legality, . By: % ,ﬁ JLP/\/ Tim B&W

Office of the County Counsel

By (4 A o« FwIr Tts: /3{'557” §(,r“ﬁ/-/1? 4

Deputy County Counsel

(Signature of Secre:a.ry, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst.

b {17 (6= (R ,Dm:ﬁm. ff/ﬁf?/éfy
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller ”
By: ‘

‘Da'te:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management

By:

Date:

“*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is d partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
confracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Page3 of3 ‘
Armendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 — December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: TRC Engineers, Inc,

Contracts/Purchasing Officer tractor’s Bu: [ame*
W %/ﬁ//z 4. 1stiny
w  WLE FREr et

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)

Date: . / 7, / 9/ Z— {
Approved as'to Form and Legality, By: &A"/) 75 j ) ij\'YfBEW o g

Office of the County Counsel

By: : s
’ Deputy County Counsel Its /} s SL(' Y (J-}—z( 1
(Slgnah:re of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO, or Asat
Date: 5%
.- Date: ,//? /Z/H/

{

/
Approved as to Fis:ﬁjmv‘ Dﬁﬂ jg\torlcimfrol]er " i
By: /‘A ’ |

Date: i \lﬂ: \3"\9"

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management

By:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is d partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
confracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA — Depariment of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 — December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ADDITIONAL SERVICES — AMENDMENT NO. 3

INTRODUCTION
The scope of this project is defined by the original scope of work which was approved
by the County on November 20, 2007, There has been extensive hydraulic studies
including survey work for the development of the Davis Road Bridge Project over the
Salings River and South Davis Road Widening from Reservafion Road to Blanco Road
in an attempt to achieve "flood neutrality”. The current project study configurations
were limited to 860° to 1180 bridge lengths as determined by CALTRANS and
COUNTY staff at 2 field review. Various hydravlic modeling end survey work was
perfoimed for the different bridge lengths.and have not achieved “flood neutrality”.
Therefore, it is necessary that other alternate project configurations be studied. That

- s the purpose of this Amendment No. 3. The goal is to decide upon a course of action
in which a preferred alternative is selected, and then proceed with development of that
preferred alternative. The five possible altemafive configurations required for further
studies are as follows:

Alfernative Configuration #1, Channel Grading-Conventional presiressed concrete box
girder bridge type with & or 10 spans at 1180 feetlong: This altemative will include 46,000
C'Y of channel grading, 4.3 acres of Right of Way acquisition, and 4.3 acyes of mitigation
axes for vegetation removed by ‘he channel grading. 100 year flood passage is achieved
with 1o backwater effects. The significant grading will require a difficult permitting process
. dwe to extensive grading and vegetation removal which are environmentally sensitive,

Alternative Configuration #2, Clear Span-A cable steyed bridge at 1700 spaw: This fype
of bridge would be required to keep any portion of the bridge out of the FEMA flood way
(see aitached 1 for FEMA map). 100 year flood event passage is achieved withno
backwater effects. There are miniroal right of way and mitigation costs. This type of bridge

siructure may be the most expensive of the altematives.

Alternative Configuration #3, Long Bridge-Conventional prestressed concrete box girder
bridge type with 11 or 14 foot spans at 1700 feet long: - The abutments and abutment fills
will be placed out of the floodway. The 1700 foot length has been determined to be the
lengfa required to achieve a 0 backwater effeot without a substantial emount of grading
within the environmentally sensitive area within the floodplain. Altemative 3 would entail
grading beneath the bridge to remove the existing Jow level crossing to an elevation of 25
feet. Alternative 3 will have no increase in backwater in 100 year flood event.

Alternative Configuration #4, CLOMRJ’LOMR-Convenﬁonal prestressed concrete box

girder bridge type with 8 or 10 spans at 1180 feet Tong: This aliernalive would include no
channel grading end would require the COUNTY to obtain a CLOMR/LOMR documenting

Amendment3 - Scops of Services

Page Lof15 -




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

the resultant increased backwater surface elevations. Mitigating construction, such as
channel work and flood protection structures would be required. Flood easements from

" individual propesty owners would also be required.

Alternative Configuration #5, No Build:

Do not construct any project. This would leave Davis Road low crossing in place with
frequent flooding and the closing of the road way in the winter, This would not provide the
expanded four lane capacity of Davis Road to provide for projected firture traffic volumes.

Addifionally, the COUNTY desires that the median of Davis Road be up to 18°
wide instead of 4> wide. This change will be incorporated into all alternatives and
work products prepared to date. COUNTY will select their desired width before
detailed studies are performed. .

Onee the alternative configurations have been studied, a report shall be prepared by
TRC Engineers (CONSULTANT) as required by CALTRANS for longer bridge
lengths. This report will assist the COUNTY in determining the preferred | -~
alternative that will be submitied to CALTRANS for the iype selection report.

*

traptor’s Initials
TASK 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION C-

; # Deliverables for this task will include the folloying for the five, gltemativ
BASIC SERVICES j*  Mini Project Study Report (PSR) my
‘ i Date

Additional Project Management & Coordination (time and material) will be
required for this Amendment#3 Project Configuration Alternatives. The activity
under this task shall be per original PSA.

TASK 3 - SURVEYS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY

The CONSULTANT shall delineate required R/W for Alternative Configurations 1 to 4.
Tt is assurned that the R/W will be 108" wide per County standards.

TASK 4 - ENVIRONMENTAL

 CONSULTANT shall provide additional coordination with the COUNTY's
environmental consultant (LSA) through the environmental process.

TASK 5 - TRAFFIC STUDY

Due to the age of previously obtained traffic counts and data, the CONSULTANT will
incorporate updated traffic information into the analysis. The COUNTY will provide updated
traffic counts at locations requested by GONSULTANT. These are expected to include
Davis Road at several locatlons and all intersecting roadways, including turning
movements In all drrections at each such intersection. The COUNTY will provide
CONSULTANT with the recent East Garrlson Traffic Study as well as plan line

Amendment3 - Scope of Bervices

Page 2 of 15

es: ||
izl




" EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Improvements for the Davis Road/Reservation Road intersection.

TASK -7 HYDRAULICS AND DRAINAGE

CONSULTANT shall provide additional information required to COUNTY s Hydraulic -
Consultant to model the various additional alterative configurations.

Tn addition CONSULTANT will coordinate with COUNTY and its Hydraulic
Consultant in developing a solution to convey flow across Davis Road north of the
‘bridge. Options o be considered include a viaduet slab bridge, cross culverts, and
“bubblers. Significant modsling may be required to arrive & a flood neuiral configuration
north of the bridge. COUNTY understands that a lesser design flood will need to be
accepted for this aren, as conveyance of the 100-year flow wonld be cost prohibitive.

TASK 8 PRELIMINARY DESIGN .
TUnder the original scope, the COUNTY has selected a roadway alignment. In this
amendment CONSULTANT will utilize the original roadway alignment and
perform additional preliminary bridge and roadway design of the Project
Configuration Alternatives which will include the additional roadway median
island width. ' ' .

Subtasks include: .
8.1A — Additio ic Drawi

CONSULTANT shall prepare conceptual Geometric Approval Drawings (GAD),

which include & horizontal and verfical alignment and one typical section for each

of the four altesnative configurations.

Configaration 1 “The CONSULTANT shall provide summary report on fhe
activities completed in this aliemnative. :

Configurations 2 and 3: CONSULTANT shall modify the approaches and
other associated work to the new bridge configurations for these alternatives.

Alternative 4: CONSULTANT shall obtain inundation maps hoth before and after the
project from the COUNTY's hydraulic CONSULTANT. " The CONSULTANT will
use thess inundation maps and will look at aexial views to develop conceptual plan of
tequired easements, ripht-of-way and improveraents.

CONSULTANT shall submit eonceptusl geametric approval drawings for each

alternative configuration with their associated cost estimates to the Project

Developtaent Team (PDT) for review and evaluation. Following, a meefing will take
Amendment 3 - Scope of Services .

Page3 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

place to discuss the various alternatives at which time it is assumed that a consensus
will be reachad as to which altemative configuration will be considered as & preferred
alternative for further project development. The report with the considered preferred
altemative shall be submitted to Caltrans for further review and approval.

Upon approval of the report by Caltrans and as directed by the COUNTY,
CONSULTANT shall proceed with preliminary design in Task 8.3.

Deliverables for this task will include the following for the four altematives:
s  Conceptual Geometric Approval Drawings (GAD's) T g
o Magnitude Level Cost Estimates :

. 83.A - Additional Structure Advancg Plannine Studieg . o
- T CONSULTANT shall prepare Structure Advance Planning Studies (APS) for

Alternative 2 and Alternative 3. The deliverables will include 2 drawing showing the
Plan, Blevation and Typical Section of each altemative, a completed APS checldist, &
Design Memo and Itemized Cost Estimates. It is assumed herein that the structure
type will be a casi-in-place prestressed post-tensioned reinforced concrete box girder
superstructnte founded on large diameter concrete piling for Altemative 3 and a
cable-stayed bridge for Alternative 2. Any analysis of the proposed structure will be
qualitative only in nature. - ) -

Deliverables for this tesk will include:
Structure Advance Planning Study package per OSFP Manual 3.2

CONSULTANT shall develop the preferred elternative into planning Tevel design

plans that will include general typical section(s) and plan and profiles, identify

impacts on right-of-way, utilifies, and drainage, and identify any non-standard design

features for future design exceptions. Preparation of Desipn Exception Fact Sheets

arenot part of {ais scope, but if required, can be provided as supplemental service.

Tyo ractor crossing locations will beidentified between Blanco Road and the
 Bridge. This scope of work does not include detailed drainage design.

This scope of work is based on ons round of comments for each submitta]
identified in this task.

Deliverables for this task will include:

«  Final Geometric Approval Drawings (GAD) with cost estimate for the
preferred alternative

8.4.A — Additions! Stracture Type Seleclion Report

Amandment 3 - Scope of Services

Page 4 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The sub-tacks noted below from the original agreement will be modified for the
new preferred altemative. :

Task 8.4.A } Bridge Preliminary Report:
This subtask includes additional work to assemible information for Alternative
Configurations 2 and 3. .

: Tﬁk 8.4.A.2 Type Selection:: . X
* “This subtesk includes additional work to assemble information for the preferred -
alternative. )

Task 8.4.A 3 Bridge General Plag: ’
This subtask includes additionial work to assemble information for the preferred
alternative, ‘

- Task 8.5.A Proliminary Engincering Norh of Bridge
This task includes performing Task 7 and Subtasks 8.1 -8.5 for the avoa north of
the bridge. :

TASK 9 PREPARE DRAFT PROJECT REPORT
This task includes additionel work o include information for Altemative Configurations
2,3, and 4,

TASK 12 CALTRANS COORDINATION/FIELD REVIEW/FEDERALIZATION
OF THE PROJECT .

CONSULTANT will coordinate with Caltrans District 5, regarding federal funding
Yirnitations regarding HBP limits, field review, and ongoing coordination. This task
Tequires preparing exhibits of bridge profiles to determine funding Hmits. These
exhibits will be reviewed by Celirans representatives and meetings will be held to
discuss the funding limits. Additional exhibits will be prepared to address the
Calirans comments. - '

Additional meetings will be held to discuss federatization of the project.

A field review will be scheduled. The CONSULTANT shall have (Z) people in
attendance along with members of the County staff, its consultants, and Caltrans District
5. The field review form will be prepared by the CONSULTANT.

TASK 13 RESERVATION ROAD AND BLANCO ROAD INTERSECTION
Amendment 3 - Scope of Services

Page 5 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ROADWAY CONFORMS

The lengths of the adjoining strest conforms lengthened from the original scope. Dueto the
need to accommodate the future widening of Reservation Road, the conforms are now
approximately 1000 feet both east and west of the Davis Road intersection. Foster Road
and Hifchcock Road conforms lengthened to variable Iengths of 1000' to 1400". It is
assumed that one left tum pocket will be required on both sides of the intersection at Foster
Road and at Hitchcock Road, These lanes will taper to match existing at the conform
. limits. The intersection of Blanco Road was designed to tie into the existing improvements.
. However, there is a future project o the norih, so we will need to consider this in the '
design. Any changes from the proposed configuration north of Blance will require

Supplemental Task X.1 to be performed, however it is assumed herein that this project will o v '
be cpnstguc_ted first and thus future projects will be designed to conform to this project. . .. e

' CONSULTANT shall modify the confoxms as nseded after the results are received
from the traffic study that will determine which roads require left tun pockets and the .
lengths of those retam pockets. )

- Task."'l‘#.:PRELIMINARY ROADSIDE DITCH AND DRAINAGE DESIGN

As & result of coordination through the emvironmental process, the roadside ditches
along both sides of Davis Road needed to be sized to determine the impacts fo the

. adjoining property owners. The COUNTY s Hydraulic Consultant will provide 20-year
design flows to CONSULTANT which will perform drainage catculations to
preliminarily size the roadside ditches. An approximate ditch size will be determined,
and this informafion will be given to LSA for their environmental studies.

Task 15 SALINAS INDUSTRIAL WASTE TREATMENT FACTILITY (SIWTF)
ACCESS .

'wo subtasks are included in this task:

Safings Industrial Waste Treatment Faoility (STWTE) Entrance - the new bridge structure
" will ocoupy the location of the existing driveway access 1o this facility. This would require
an extensicn of the bridge to accommodate the driveway, and an extra lane on the bridge to
allow appropriate acceleration/deceleration lanes and transitions to the driveway from Davis
‘Road, Accommodating this driveway is estimeted to cost about $4 million in additional
bridge costs in addition to introducing a less safe configuration, The altemative is to relocate
the driveway, which will be explored in this task.

City of Salinas Industrial Waste Line Conveyance Project Coordination - 10% Construction
Plans show fhie proposed facilities being constructed in the existing SIWTF driveway
including a manhole that would fall directly on the proposed bridge over the Salinas River.
This task includes dialogue and coordination. with the City of Salinas to make sure they are

Amendment3 - Scope of Sarvices

Page 6 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

aware of the SIWTF driveway realignment and modify theit plans accordingly, as well as
joint coordination of both projects.

; . . .

SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES | in the Payment Provisions of this Exbibit A-2,. ,
The following supplemental tasks may be rsquiz ‘during Phase 1. Dus to the T
indeterminate nature of each task, COUNTY will{reimburse CONSULTANT for work
performed utilizing the methodology shown ibit-A. Costs included-ea-Enhibit-- il
orthese tasks are estimates only, CONSULTANT will keep COUNTY apprised asto .. otors Inlials
any work performed on these tasks on a monthly basis. COUNTY will give verbal N
notice-to-proceed to CONSULTANT before the commencement of work on any of !ﬂ ‘g l il lgllz

: Date -

these tasks. ) )

TASK X.7 INTERSECTION GEOMETRICS OF THE BLANCO ROAD AND
DAVIS ROAD INTERSECTION

CONSULTANT will coordinate with the County regarding the future County project at
the intersection of Blanco Road and Davis Road Lane geometrics will need to be tied
into this future project. Once the County has a preliminary plan of the future project,
they shall submit it to the CONSULTANT to implement any ge ometric changes to the
Davis Road project at this intersection. It is assumed that this firturs project will only
affect the approaches to the intersection. - :

Task X.8

VALUE Ai\IALYSlS

A value analysis will be performed including a panel of experts selected by the
COUNTY. Two representatives of the CONSULTANT will provide exhibits and attend
the week-long session, As the project cost is less than $100 million, it is assumed that this

+task will not be performed.

EXCLUSIONS .
The same exclusions as in the original agreement apply.

Amendment 3 - Scope of Services

Page T of 15




EXBIBIT A-2 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT FROVISIONS

COUNTY-PROVIDED INFORMATION.

Certain services will be performed by the COUNT'Y, as listed in the original
Agreement. Additional tasks are listed below. This listis not all-inclusive.

1. Provide lene donﬂguratiloﬂs for widening of Davis Road north of Blanco and
widening of Reservation Ro ad at the Davis Road intersection.

2. Information as tisted under each teslk.

3. Updated trafﬁc cﬁmts_ .

4. East Garrison T&;afﬁclsmdy

5: RIW Mappiﬁé and Surveying for the STWTF access road locations.

DELIVERABLES

Two copies of each deliverable will be provided along with & CD-ROM conteining an
Acrobat PDF file of each deliverable. The COUNTY will handle any intemal or
external distribution of deliverables. .

SCHEDULE

The schedule for this work is assumed to be six months for all tasks except Task 8.54,
assuming hydraulic modeling by others is performed in & timely manner. The duration
of Task 8.5A may extand depending on the resulis of the hydraulic analyses, however
the report for the area south of the bridge (the EIBP portion) will not be delayed by any
activity north of the bridge. The HBP portion of the project, south of Foster Road, shall
e studied first so 85 to accelerate this portion of the project. .

Amendment3 - Scope of Services

Page 8 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

~ PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR
SOUTH DAVIS ROAD WIDENING AND BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
, PROJECT |
PROJECT STUDY REPORT (PSR}

COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE — BASIC SERVICES

The basis of payment for the basic services provided under this g
amendment shall be cost-plus-a-fixed fee.

1. The County shall reimburse the Consultant for actual costs

(including labor costs, employes benefits, overhead, and other
" direct costs) incwrred by the Consultant in the performance of

the work in this Amendment 3, in an amount not to exceed
$145,057.00, exclusive of any fixed fee, without an
amendment to this agreement. Actual costs shall include 155%
overhead applied to actual salaries pius actual direct costs.
Aggregate actual costs for all basic services performed under
the Agreement and all amendments to date shall not exceed
$457,535.00, exclusive of any fixed fee, without amendment of
this agreement.

2. Tn addition to the costs referred to in paragraph 1 of this article,
the County shall pay the consultant a fixed fee of $15,956.00
for work performed under this Amendment 3. Said fixed fee
shall not be altered wnless there is a significant alteration in the
scope, complexity or character of the work to be performed.
Ageregate fixed fees for all basic services performed under the
Agreement and all amendments to date shall not exceed
$50,328.00, without amendment of this agreement.

3. The Consultant shall be reimbursed for actual travel expenses
incurred in the performance of this work, including the use of
private cars at the rate of $0.555 cents per mile, or the then-
current IRS approved rate if lesser, while traveling away from
Consultant’s headquarters which is hereby designated as
Sacramento, California, In addition, Consultant’s personnel
shall be reimbursed for per diem expenses at a ratenot to
exceed that currently authorized for State employees under
‘State Department of Personnel Administration ules.

Page 9 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

4. Total expenditures made under this Amendment 3 for Basic
Services, including the fixed fee, shall not exceed the sum of
$161,013.00 without amendment of this agreement, Total
expenditures made under the Agreement and all amendments to
date for Basic Services, including the fixed fee, shall not
excead the sum of $507,863.00 without amendment of this
agreement. :

COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE -SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

" The basis of payment for the sﬁpplemental services proviﬂed. under this
amendment shall be cosi-plus-a-fixed fee. The actual costs and fixed fee
shell be negotiated for each individual supplemental service.

1. The County shall reimburse the Consultant as per paragraph 1
above under Basic Services. Actual costs shall include 155%
overhesd applied to actual salaries plus actual direct costs.
Actual costs for all supplemental services performed shall not
exceed $2,252.25 exclusive of any fixed fee, without an

.amendment to this agreement. Aggregate actual costs for all
supplemental services performed mder the Agreement and all
amendments to-date shall not exceed $47,707.25, exclusive of
any fixed fee, without amendment of this agreement. .

2. In addition to'the costs referred to in paragraph 1 of this article,

* {ie County shall pay the consultant a fixed fee for each
supplementel service, calculated as 11% of the actual costs
including overhead. The corresponding fixed fee would be
$247.75. Aggregate fixed fees for all supplemental services
yperformed under this amendment shall not exceed $4,792.75,
without an amendment to this agreement. Said fixed fees for
each supplemental service shall not be altered unless there is 2
significant alteration in the scope, complexity or character of
the work 10 be performed.

3. The Consultant shall be reimbursed for actual travel expenses
incurred in accordance with paragraph 3 under Basic Services.

4, Total expenditures made under this Amendment 3 for ’
Supplemental Services, including the fixed fee, shall not
exceed the sum of $2,500.00 without amendment of this
agreement. Total expenditures made under this agreement for
Supplemental Services, including the fixed fee, shall not
exceed the sum of $52,500 without amendment of this
agresment

Total expenditures made under this Amendment 3 for Basic and Supplemental Services,

including the fixed fee,

shall not exceed ihe sum of $163,513 without amendment of this

Page 10 0f 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

agreement, For billing purposes work will not be segregated between the Agreement and
this Amendment 3. Work under the Agreement and all amendments shall be billed in the
ageregate and shall onty be Timited by the aggregate amounts Hsted herein. Total
expenditures made under the Agreement and all amendments to date for Basic and
Supplemental Services; including the fixed fee, shall not exceed the sum of $560,363
without- amendment of this agreement.

Travel Reimbursement Rates

Reimburserﬁant Rates

Ejr-sékfast: Actual Qp, te $6.ﬁ0.

Lunch; Actual up fo $10.00.

Dinner: Actual up to $18.00.

Incldentals: Actual up to $6.00.

Mlieage: IRS rate, curently 5.5 cents per mile.

Lodglng: Actual up to $129.00 plus applicable taxes.

Page 11of 15




TTHL

Nd 10:}80 w.u.nd i

hinp-g

W0 Tiiaj Cuonessmjupeqes

CETEE Saafotd

SNOISTAOH INHAXVI/STIIANNS A0 TI0DS — TV LIGHEXIT

g130z19%eg

<Eyo 1 SesURdE XSPE L 1LOAUZHOZEISO UHS TI0ZLST 054 JUBLUpUDUNY | 352Ud G0IZEd

00055 [C
(0000525 §8s [Euowedng bupesuiug
ofGoses | Bupesudizwd
Junoury BleN
SUNsUo3qnS
g

TROHNS 000,
—r————
08°LL8S . SED P A0
02’5815 BeEns AL
s a5
00TS [muey 1eo)
c1S wajg e
0005
DZ'BBLS W]
(540} punad) sselv)
000S -
[
JuRoRYy Topdposaa

Sastletixg

ASEHSHUOM SLMNILST 334 NOIS3a

oYL

Juaniace|dey s5pUA PUE BULapUM PEOY SIAed

AEWRSS 08 £ WallpuIwWy | s52Yd)

Ruicn

2



| giao grdeq

: 139031 YSIZLLHDAEIOZEISO HHS Z102167 904 & MaUmaury | 35204 s0iztd
CHOUMML . L
L R SR T S e B - R S R R (7] A 2 S TR0 Lt [OROIRRYs R L P %
0 50y (TS IO 2% P (L S |OTaAZ [+ 2 4|0SVVE |-+ 0880 | +- r|0B00E |1+ 2 Joovie | - BN T Tuofeoysseias.
A A T LM MO [ B (001 'g@ (81 |0'0ZL {6 0GLL [ooead L [DooL_joied ja'noz  [elen [G'LLL ZEZ B
0O Jo0eeatt FEFERCH N U 0 0 T L A ] C &Al gg)__J EM |20t (S8 [0 1) [ 4 abag s
%0 g o 5L " O Jll
40 g 0 u_.- ... ..u. ... -l_ v-h .l.. -.- Au- --
a 0 9 ¥ . [ .t 5 P by B g .
0 B
2z ouse e 0 - ] N .
0 Gl " :
70 3 Gl T 2 Zr y ..wﬂ’ - . ] - e e =y E3
o D Lo, - v g O L C e N
%0 0215 07 0 PR K o ] s ) . e Y ...ﬂ%ﬂﬂiw—um
0 0 0 K - . K - - R L
S N I S o I S o 2 T R S ggiﬁﬁﬂiﬂ
70 o ] - . 3 n . R Yy o R
W C I P 4 F “IE § L . amﬁﬂﬂﬂgﬂ.ﬁ_m
o o 8 ] . I o
%i9 lok0Lg s [0GLEZ L2 |k o Bt L ..._N_. 7 L. joe -, e . el L " .| Bie0d BN Y TS ¥ SR 0|
a o I D . b N B P O B Pt
%0 00vS EV e K3 K R L I R iy
Q GiE @ T N {3 L % 2 N N PN
505 [¢ N - “FF o 2 r e .- BN
%0 i Vil o N . i P ) 3 ...__m_.||... v Lt
%0 Id d . | E v i | 3 Bl
Joud 0 - 4. ..t N ats P " L
Jeich oseal  [Glt EURE i Z NG 3 N C -
“ T = e e .
%E 0628 e F . F o 3 <o . “. 16 .
%0 e . ' o« .
e g . e s . -
0 d B = : . ¥
%o 0 0 . - -
%0 G} g T T N
%0 O 8 =
%0 0 D " .
%0 g 0 .
540 o —ﬂ . . v
%0 o Gl . e n
fa — o i
%0 0 o . [N B e e e = N - b
L I R A RR R RRR I s R B AR L R e B Rl B B R L b el B e RRZRARRBRRREHY THt
7 TRORS E N T e e e Fssanbing | e T e [}
% sswd | oL | Rl dapyma aovo D sumes | mepa | 1oekug | sejes | pdeud uopdinsaq =d s
HOEV' N
[evcenee: ] e puz oz
%0 wupups qag E [Eioone | g ms 193HSHHOMELVNILET T34 NOISHa.
W e ¢ Joafarg  (zuilite | isjeq auL

SNOISIA QU INTONAVA/STITAAIS A0 TI0DS —~ TV LIFIHXHE



S0 1 s8eq
ZHEA L

TOETSKZLLL R /1 e 60T

EPLP %

R e et
ad
T 2 pua | 59854 501

e O RESOORIoH BOLP %
R e A Y

L]

i Zobed el

CEREE R

HEEECEEEE

Aale]s i
e ERE

CER
al
o]

B

S FEREEE

e B
o
=i

JECEEiiE[EEEERUSCEREEUU ETET EnEn

£ m . 3
sl T
0 9 g
@ 5
0 Q o
o .
oot fe g Q "
d : v i Bl D
3 = A 0 T "SERBe EQ
. ct £] Wi T
3 T K0 ¥ SORALY L
L N O oG] Y,
F B - o ..T [ TE T o
3 i 1= o - y o0 T
A L G R A ] N R A ] C N PO BN T s T B T ol P il BT R R . S
S | &I | FORRSY WPImpaL | 17 ] Tebe #®

!
2
!
]

EEEE uavt u.sn _R_E.c E_&uﬁnﬂuﬁ ﬁuf
HOa -

zigz
SHEAHSMOM ZIVIILSS 33 HOXS3a
ouL

i
}
g

SNOISIAQOYI INFINAVI/STIIATTAS 40 HAI0DS —~ TV LIGTHXT




[AAE3278

ST o gy oeg
JBaysHop mm:mmxw_uﬁx.wv LLZ0ABIZLOZELS0 HHS ZI0TLST 994 € jUdtupustuy L 8seud 601Zid

loueosts 5,500 PUE [oARIL e301]
08'220% 50Q0 =]
00°00b$ = syunfp x  lo0'Darg snoaue||sasiiy
00°08 = squud ox 00'51$ H ?mﬂmﬁﬂ%ﬁ
00°051% = sjupd[og X 0578 pEXZE)
00058 = supd|og X 0528 | (vexge) siupd
00828 = sadoo (G0 X 1008 sajdon
00°87 = ssoejdip x 00l e yBISAD
0g'Ls = saaald|y | x 5r08 |
# has]
$5a0
FATTE| 1BABLL [E10L]
0008 - sjn X spun X shoaligfaoshy
0008 = ojdoad X shep X ; . [gjues 2o
DD'GELS = © edosd| ¢ Tw skeplg X G0Pee waiq od
00°062% = s|doad P % s\yblufz X 00°CZ1S .mm__m%_ﬂ
0Z86.% = sdiy ¥ % safoge X GGG'0% o
00°0% = ajdoad T X% sdig) x _ (sdjy puner) aseund
. 2 . # =y
_ 7 s Jo #
E_1 sjybiu Jo # i skep jo &
- ZJ0 | ajdoad jo #
™ EER oi
_l. i QJUeLLRIORS Loty
v [BABIL
1FaHSMHOM I LYLLSE 334
odL

SNOISTACHA INTWAVI/STIIAWES IO FI0DS — TV Lgigxd




