AMENDMENT NO. 3 :
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TRC ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and TRC
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the
“Parties”). :

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
November 20, 2007 (hereinafter, “Agreesment”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 15, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 1), and March 1, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has completed engineering studies of six bridge alternatives for
the Davis Road Bridge Replacement (hereinafter, “Project™); and

WHEREAS, the six bridge alternatives did not satisfy Caltrans and the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) requirements for hydraulic and environmental changes for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to study
additional alternatives that span a much larger portion of the Salinas River and incorporate the
results into a mini Project Study Report (PSR) as required by Calirans; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to December
31, 2014 and increase the amount by $163,513 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to further amend the Agreement as follows:
1 Asnend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A and A-2 in conformity with the
terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 — December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363




Amend. Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance wit the payment provisions set forth
in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $560,363.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 17, 2007 to December 31, 2014, uniess sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend. Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

The Schedule referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions, is hereby revised to extend through December 31, 2014, to conform to the
amended term of the Agresment.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 —December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

mwmj CONTRACTOR*
TRCE eers. Inc.

Contractor sBu ame*
Lo A /2 w0 By: %ﬁ%% T — A K 1M Ay
1 VIE PRESIpET

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)

Date: ///9//2‘-—

Approved as to Form and Legality, . ’] /& T BEL‘ <
Office of the County Counsel By: /— ﬂﬁ“’/{{ = \ﬂb\

By: v «? Cj ( Its: 45'}]; §Lc = f’ o 4
Deputy County Counsel
(Signature of Scmetary, Asst. Secretary, Cé’D or Asst.

Date: j/" /A’ /& Treasurer)

Date: ¢/ /i7 / (IR
A
Approved as to Fisca%:sio&s}%ﬁoﬂ(’:mtmﬂer
By: / '

Date: ‘ {{i}:f)-—'\{}

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management

By

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above fogether with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

ﬂ

™

Gy
=

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 —~ December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: _ TRC Engineers. Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer tractar Y Bus ame*

Date: By /:7 %/f '4 /A‘{K/{} (,f,-i//
Its: l//[&' /%{f//)('/?—'

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)

Date: / 7, / 2, /’ 2~
Approved as to Form and Legality, By: @X /) i B&\M
Office of the County Counsel v: f
By: Its: /‘bHL gu“} [ ,Lq 4

Deputy County Counsel C,!F
(Signature ofSecretaty, Asst, Secretary, CFO, or Asst.

Date: Treasurer) /

Date: il // Lol 2

~-

-

!
Approved as to Fis ﬂ ’ﬂ j‘jtorfcontml]er o
By: - \

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management

By:

Date:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is 4 partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is
confracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 — December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $560,363



EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ADDITIONAL SERVICES — AMENDMENT NO. 3

INTRODUCTION
The scope of this project is defined by the original scope of work which was approved
by the County on November 20, 2007. There has been extensive hydraulic studies
including survey work for the development of the Davis Road Bridge Project over the
Salinas River and South Davis Road Widening from Reservation Road to Blanco Road
in an attempt to achieve "flood neutrality". The current project study configurations
were limited to 860° to 1180° bridge lengths as determined by CALTRANS and
COUNTY staff at a field review. Various hydraulic modeling and survey work was
performed for the different bridge lengths.and have not achisved “flood neuirality”.
Therefore, it is necessary that other alternate project configurations be studied. That
- ig the purpose of this AmendmentNo. 3. The goal is to decide upon a course of action
in which a preferred alternative is selected, and then proceed with development of that
preferred alternative. The five possible altemative configurations required for further
studies are as follows:

Alternative Configuration #1, Channel Grading-Conventional prestressed concreto box
girder bridge type with 8 or 10 spans at 1180 foet long: This altemative will include 46,000
CY of channel grading, 4.3 acres of Right of Way acquisition, and 4.3 acres of mitigation
area for vegetation removed by the channel grading. 100 year flood passage is achieved
with no backwater effects. The significant grading will require a difficult permitting process
due to extensive grading and vegetation removal which are environmentally sensitive.

Alternative Configuration #2, Clear Span-A cable stayed bridge at 1700” span: This type
of bridge would be required to keep any portion of the bridge out of the FEMA flood way
(see attached 1 for FEBMA map). 100 year flood event passage is achieved with no
backwater effects. There are minimal right of way and mitigation costs. This fype of bridge
stracture may be the most expensive of the alternatives.

Alternative Configuration #3, Long Bridge-Conventional prestressed concrete box girder
bridge type with 11 or 14 foot spans at 1700 feet long: - The abutments and abutment fills
will be placed out of the floodway. The 1700 foot length has been determined to be the
length required to achieve a 0 backwater effect without a substantial amount of grading
within the environmentally sensitive area within the floodplain. Altemative 3 would entail
grading beneath the bridge to remove the existing low level crossing to an elevation of 25
feet Alternative 3 will have no increase in backwater in 100 year flood event.

Alternative Configuration #4, CLOMR/LOMR-Conventional prestressed concrete box
girder bridge type with 8 or 10 spans at 1180 feet long: This alternative would include no
channel grading and would require the COUNTY to obtain a CLOMR/LOMR documenting

Amendment3 - Scops of Services

Pagelof 15 -




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

the resultant increased backwater surface elevations. Mitigating construction, such as
channel work and flood protection structures would be required. Flood easements from
" individual property owners would also be required.

Alternative Configuration #5, No Build:

Do not construct any project. This would leave Davis Road low crossing in place with
frequent flooding and the closing of the road way in the winter. This would not provide the
expanded four lane capacily of Davis Road to provide for projected firture traffic volumes.

Additionaily, the COUNTY desires that the median of Davis Road be up to 18’
wide instead of 4° wide. This change will be incorporated into all alternatives and
work products prepared to date. COUNTY will select their desired width before
detailed studies are performed. .

Once the alternative configurations have been studied, a report shall be prepared by

TRC Engineers (CONSULTANT) as required by CALTRANS for Ionger bridge

lengths. This report will assist the COUNTY in determining the preferred | -

alternative that will be submitted to CALTRANS for the type selection report. -

* # Deliverables for this task will include the following for the five glternatives:

BASIC SERVICES {e  Mini Project Study Report (PSR) _%ﬁ/ m 2 l.%z l‘#; Y ll 2z
P tractor’s Initials Date

TASK 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION "

Additional Project Management & Coordination (time and material} will be
required for this Amendment #3 Project Configuration Alternatives. The activity
under this task shall be per original PSA.

TASK 3 - SURVEYS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY

The CONSULTANT shall delineate required R/W for Alternative Configurations 1 to 4.
Tt is agsumed that the R’'W will be 108" wide per County standards.

TASK 4 - ENVIRONMENTAL

_CONSULTANT shall provide additional coordination with the COUNTY's
environmental consultant (LSA) through the environmental process.

TASK 5 - TRAFFIC STUDY

Due to the age of previously obtained traffic counts and data, the CONSULTANT will
incorporate updated traffic information into the analysis. The COUNTY will provide updated
traffic counts at locations requested by CONSULTANT. These are expected to include
Davis Road at several locations and all intersecting roadways, including turning
movements In all directions at each such intersection. The COUNTY will provide
CONSULTANT with the recent East Garrison Traffic Study as well as plan line

Amendment 3 - Scope of Services

Page 2 of 15




" EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Improvemenis for the Davis Road/Reservation Road intersection.

TASK-- 7 HYDRAULICS AND DRAINAGE

CONSULTANT shall provide additional information required to COUNTY’s Hydraulic
Consultant to model the various additional altemative configurations.

In addition CONSULTANT will coordinate with COUNTY and its Hydraulic
Consultant in developing a solution to convey flow across Davis Road north of the
bridge. Options to be considered include a viaduct slab bridge, cross culverts, and
bubblers. Significant modeling may be required to arrive at a flood neutral configuration
norta of the bridge. COUNTY understands that a lesser design flood will need to be
accepted for this aree, as conveyance of the 100-year flow would be cost prohibitive.

TASK 8 PRELIMINARY DESIGN .
Under the original scops, the COUNTY has selected a roadway alignment. In this

amendment CONSULTANT will wtilize the original roadway alignment and
perforn additional preliminary bridge and roadway design of the Project
Configuration Alternatives which will include the additional roadway median
island width. : ,

Subtasks include:

8.1.A — Additional Geometric Approval Drawings
CONSULTANT shall prepare conceptual Geometric Approval Drawings (GAD),

which include & horizontal and vertical alignment and one typical section for each
of the four alternative configurations.

Conﬁguratioxi 1; The CONSULTANT shall provide summary report on the
activities comnpleted in this alternative. :

Configurations 2 and 3: CONSULTANT shall modify the approaches and
other associated work to the new bridge configurations for these alternatives.

Alternative 4: CONSULTANT shall obtain inundation maps both before and after the
project from the COUNTY's hydraulic CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT will
use these inundation maps and will look at aerial views to develop conceptual plan of
required easements, right-of-way and improvernents.

CONSULTANT shall submit conceptual geometric approval drawings for each
alternative configuration with their associated cost estimates to the Project
Development Team (PDT) for review and evaluation. Following, a meeting will take

Arnendment 3 - Scope of Services

Page 3 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

place to discuss the various alternatives at which time it is assumed that a consensus
will be reached as to which alternative configuration will be considered as a preferred
alternative for further project development. The report with the considered preferred
altemnative shall be submitted to Caltrans for further review and approval.

Upon approval of the report by Caltrans and as directed by the COUNTY,
CONSULTANT shall proceed with preliminary design in Task 8.3.

Deliverables for this task will include the following for the four altematives:
¢  Conceptual Geometric Approval Drawings (GAD's)
e Magnitude Level Cost Estimates

8.2.A — Additional Structure Advance Planning Studies
CONSULTANT shall prepare Structure Advance Planning Studies (APS) for

Alternative 2 and Altemative 3. The deliverables will include a drawing showing the
Plan, Elevation and Typical Section of each altemative, a completed APS checklist, a
Design Memo and Itemized Cost Estimates. It is assumed herein that the siructure
type will be & cast-in-place prestressed post-tensioned reinforced concrete box girder
superstructure founded on large diameter concrete piling for Altemative 3 and a
cable-stayed bridge for Altemative 2. Any analysis of the proposed structure will be
qualitative only in nature.

Deliverables for this task will include:
Structure Advance Planning Study package per OSFP Manual 3.2

8.3.A — Additional Preferred Altemative Development

CONSULTANT shall develop the preferred alternative into planning level design
plans that will include general typical section(s) and plan and profiles, identify
irapacts on right-of-way, utilities, and drainage, and identify any non-standard design
features for future design exceptions. Preparation of Design Exception Fact Sheets
arenot part of this scope, but if required, can be provided as supplemental service.
Two tractor crossing Jocations will be identified between Blanco Road and the
Bridge. This scope of work does not include detailed drainage design.

This scope of work is based on one round of comments for each submittal
identified in this task.

Deliverables for this task will include:

¢ Final Geometric Approval Drawings (GAD) with cost estimate for the
preferred alternative

8.4.A — Additional Structure Type Seleclion Report

Amendment 3 - Scope of Servicas

Page 4 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The sub-tasks noted below from the original agreement will be modified for the
new preferred altemative. ’

Task 8.4.4.1 Bridge Prefiminary Report:

This subtask includes additional work to assemble information for Altemnative
Configurations 2 and 3.

Task 8.4.A.2 Type Selection: : :

This subtask includes additional work to assemble information for the preferred
alternative.

Task 8.4.A 3 Brdge General Plan:
This subtask mclodes additional work to assemble information for the preferred

glternative.

Task 8.5.4 Preliminary Engineering North of Bridge

This task includes performing Task 7 and Subtasks 8.1 -8.5 for the avea north of
the bridge.

TASK 0 PREPARE DRAFT PROJECT REPORT
This task includes additional work to include information for Altemative Configurations
2,3, and 4,

TASK 12 CALTRANS COORDINATION/FIELD REVIEW/FEDERALIZATION
OF THE PROJECT :

CONSULTANT will coordinate with Caltrans District 5, regarding federal funding
Yimitations regarding HBP limits, field review, and ongoing coordination. This task
requires preparing exhibits of bridge profiles to determine funding limits. These
exhibits will be reviewed by Caltrans representatives and meetings will be held to
discuss the funding limits. Additional exhibits will be prepared to address the
Caltrans comiments. : '

Additional meetings will be held to discuss federalization of the project.

A field review will be scheduled. The CONSULTANT shall have (Z) people in
attendance along with members of the County staff, its consultants, and Caltrans Distn' ot
5 The field review form will be prepared by the CONSULTANT.

TASK 13 RESERVATION ROAD AND BLANCO ROAD INTERSECTION

Amandment3 - Scope of Services

Page 5 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ROADWAY CONFORMS

The lengths of the adjoining street conforms Iengthened from the original scope. Due to the
need to accommodate the future widening of Reservation Road, the conforms are now
approximately 1000 feet both east and west of the Davis Road intersection. Foster Road
and Hitchcock Road conforms lengthened to variable lengths of 1000' to 1400". It is
assumed that one left tum pocket will be required on both sides of the interssction at Foster
Road and at Hitchcock Road. These lanes will taper to match existing at the conform
limits. The intersection of Blanco Road was designed to tie into the existing improvements,
. However, there is 4 future project to the north, so we will need to consider this inthe
design. Any changes from the proposed configuration north of Blanco will require
Supplementat Task X.1 to be performed, however it is assumed herein that this project will
be constructed first and thus future projects will be designed to conform to this project..

CONSULTANT shall modify the conforms as needed after the results are received
from the traffic study that will determine which roads require left tum pockets and the
lengths of those retam pockets.

Task 14 PRELIMINARY ROADSIDE DITCH AND DRAINAGE DESIGN

As a result of coordination through the environmental process, the roadside ditches
along both sides of Davis Road needed to be sized to determine the impacts fo the

. adjoining property owners. The COUNTY’s Hydraulic Consultant will provide 20-year
design flows to CONSULTANT which will perform drainage calculations to
preliminarily size the roadside ditches. An approximate ditch size will be determined,
and this information will be given to LSA for their environmental studies.

Task 15 SALINAS INDUSTRIAL WASTE TREATMENT FACILITY (SIWTF)
ACCESS -

Two subtasks are included in this task:

Salinas Industrial Waste Treatment Facility (SIWTF) Entrance - the new bridge structure
will occupy the location of the existing driveway access to thig facility. This would require
an extension of the bridge 1o accommodate the driveway, and an exirs lane on the bridge to
allow appropriate acceleration/deceleration lanes and transitions to the driveway from Davis
‘Road, Accommodating this driveway is estimated to cost about $4 million in additional
bridge costs in addition to introducing a less safe configuration. The altemative is to relocate
the driveway, which will be explored in this task.

City of Salinas Industrial Waste Line Conveyance Project Coordination - 10% Construction
Plans show the proposed facilities being constructed in the existing SIWTF driveway
including & manhole that would fall directly on the proposed bridge over the Salinas River.
This task includes dialogue and coordination with the City of Salinas to make sure they are

Amendment3 - Scope of Services

Page 6 of 13




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

aware of the STWTF driveway realignment and modify their plans accordingly, as well as
joint coordination of both projects.

SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES i in the Payment Provisions of this Exhibit A—2: -

The following supplemental tasks may be quui-r /during Phase 1. Due to the
indeterminate nature of each task, COUNTY will{reimburse CONSULTANT for work
performed utilizing the methodology shown ibit-A. Costs included en-Brbibit-A- /

for these tasks are estimates onty. CONSULTANT will keep COUNTY apprised as to otor's Initials
any work performed on these tasks on a monthly basis. COUNTY will give verbal -
notice-to-proceed to CONSULTANT before the commencement of work on any of { gl iB|e
these tasks. : T T Date

TASK X.7 INTERSECTION GEOMETRICS OF THE BLANCO ROAD AND
DAVIS ROAD INTERSECTION

CONSULTANT will coordinate with the County regarding the future County project at
the intersection of Blanco Road and Davis Road Lane geometrics will need to be tied
into this future project. Once the County has a preliminary plan of the future project,
they shall submit it to the CONSULTANT to implement any geometric changes o the
Dayvis Road project at this intersection. It is assumed that this future project will only
affect the approaches to the intersection. .

Task X.8
VALUE ANALYSIS

A value analysis will be performed including a panel of experts selected by the
COUNTY. Two representatives of the CONSULTANT will provide exhibits and attend
the week-long session. As the project cost is less than $100 million, it is assumed that this
task will not be performed.

EXCLUSIONS
The same exclusions as in the original agreement apply.

Amendment 3 - Scope of Services

Page 7 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY-PROVIDED INFORMATION.

Certain services will be performed by the COUNTY, as listed in the original
Agresment. Additional tasks are listed below. This list is not all-inclusive.

1.

Provide lane configurations for widening of Davis Road north of Blanco and
widening of Reservation Road af the Davis Road intersection.

Information as listed under sach task.

Updated traffic counts

East Garrison Traffic Study

R/W Mapping and Surveying for the STWTF access road locations.

DELIVERABLES

Two copies of each deliverable will be provided along with a CD-ROM containing an
Acrobat PDF file of each deliverable. The COUNTY will handle amy internal or

ext_emai distribution of deliverables.

SCHEDULE

The schedule for this work is assumed to be six months for all tasks except Task 8.54,
assuming hydraulic modeling by others is performed in a timely manner. The duration
of Task 8.5A may extend depending on the resulis of the hydraulic analyses, however
the report for the area south of the bridge (the HBP portion) will not be delayed by any
activity north of the bridge. The HBP portion of the project, south of Foster Road, shall
be studied first so as to accelerate this portion of the project. :

Amendment 3 - Scope of Services

Page 8 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR
SOUTH DAVIS ROAD WIDENING AND BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
PROJECT
PROJECT STUDY REPORT (PSR)

COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE — BASIC SERVICES

The basis of payment for the basic services provided under this
amendment shall be cost-plus-a-fixed fee.

1. The County shall reimburse the Consultant for actual costs
(including labor costs, employes benefits, overhead, and other
direct costs) incurred by the Consultant in the performance of
the work in this Amendment 3, in an amount not to exceed
$145,057.00, exclusive of any fixed fee, without an
amendment to this agreement. Actual costs shall include 155%
overhead applied to actual salaries pius actual direct costs.
Aggregate actual costs for all basic services performed under
the Agreement and all amendments to date shall not exceed
8457,535.00, exclusive of any fixed fee, without amendment of
this agresment. '

2. Tn addition to the costs referred to in paragraph 1 of this article,
the County shall pay the consultant 2 fixed fee of $15,956.00
for work performed under this Amendment 3. Said fixed fee
shall not be altered wmless there is a significant alteration in the
scope, complexity or character of the work to be performed.
Aggrepate fixed fees for all basic services performed under the
Agreement and all amendments to date shall not exceed
$50,328.00, without amendment of this agreement.

3. The Consultant shall be reimbursed for actual fravel expenses
incurred in the performance of this work, including the use of
private cars at the rate of $0.555 cents per mile, or the then-
current IRS approved rate if lesser, while traveling away from
Consultant’s headquarters which is hereby designated as
Sacramento, California. In addition, Consultant’s personnel
shall be reimbursed for per diem expenses at a rafenot to
exceed that currently authorized for State employees under
‘State Department of Personnel Administration rules.

Page 2 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 —~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

4. Total expenditures made under this Amendment 3 for Basic
Services, including the fixed fee, shall not exceed the sum of
$161,013.00 without emendment of this agreement. Total
expenditures made under the Agreement and all amendments to
date for Basic Services, including the fixed fes, shall not
excead the sum of $507,863.00 without amendment of this
agreement. :

COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE -SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

The basis of payment for the supplemental services provided under this
amendment shall be cost-plus-a-fixed fee. The actual costs and fixed fes
shall be negotiated for each individual supplementel service.

1. The County shall reimuburse the Consultant as per paragraph 1
above under Basic Services. Actual costs shall include 155%
overhead applied to actual selaries plus actual direct costs.
Actual costs for all supplementsi services performed shall not
exceed $2,252.25 exclusive of any fixed fee, without an

.amendment to this agreement. Aggregate actual costs for all
supplementel services performed under the Agreement and all
amendments to date shall not exceed $47,707.25, exclusive of
any fixed fee, without amendment of this agresment.

2. In addition tothe costs referred to in paragraph 1 of this article,

" the County shall pay the consultant a fixed fee for each
supplemental service, calculated as 11% of the actual costs
including overhead. The corresponding fixed fee would be
$247.75. Aggregate fixed fees for all supplemental services
performed nnder this amendment shall not exceed $4,792.75,
without an amendment to this agreement. Said fixed fees for
each supplemental service shall not be altered unless there is &
significant alteration in the scope, complexity or character of
the work to be performed.

3. The Consultant shall be reimbursed for actual travel expenses
inewrred in accordance with paragraph 3 under Basic Services.

4. Total expenditures made under this Amendment 3 for
Supplemental Services, including the fixed fee, shall not
exceed the sum of $2,500.00 without amendment of this
agreement. Total expenditures made under this agreement for
Supplemental Services, including the fixed fee, shall not
exceed the sum of $52,500 without amendment of this
agreement

Total expenditures made under this Amendment 3 for Basic and Supplemental Services,
including the fixed fee, shall not exceed the sum of $163 ,513 without amendment of this

Page 10 of 15




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

agreement. For billing purposes work will not be segregated between the Agreement and
this Amendment 3. Work under the Agreement and all amendments shall be billed in the
aggregate and shall only be limited by the aggregate amounts listed herein. Total
expenditures made under the Agreement and all amendments to date for Basic and
Supplemental Services; including the fixed fee, shall not exceed the sum of $560,363
without amendment of this agreement.

Travel Reimbursement Rates

Reimbursement Rates

Breakiast; Actual up to $6.00.

Lunch: Actual up to $10.00.

Dinner: Actual up to $18.00.

incldentals: Actual up to $6.00.

Mileage: IRS rate, currently 55,5 cents per mile.

Lodging: Actual up fo $129.00 plus applicable taxes.

Page 110f15




THLHL

foocis'ears (=T

0'sa8' 1S Sasiivdxg

00000 %S SURMsuoIqNg
_uudmm.nma» 101E7
m SEruysy ved (oL

%0 .1:l)  uopensuluipe Qag

Wd 1080 %00 e 1eszaI)
oL GETTE Jaaford

[Zmm ]

SNOISTAOHd INFWAVI/STDIIAYAS A0 A0S —~ TV LIGTHXT

¢130 77 28eg

R0y Tsesuadx g XK 2} | | LOAUZ LOZELS0 UHS TINZLST 694 € MeWpUauny | 358Yd 60IZ1d

_8,8?“ 6L
—ow 1158 =eEns 200
05 FIT00 "U|WpY ] NG|
082288 SECO Pwd B0
0S8N IS [EEEUETEEN
j.ado.wﬁ 5o 05 5N
00DS {Ejuey Jes]
00°8ELS a|g ted
0005%% BujBRo
| AT SHEET|
00005cs | J65 [Bilvwerang Bunesujbiy sisjed 0D0S (5L PURcJ} SIBH(Y|
00°005"9% ~BuisauBE w6164 [BAtI]
JUNOURY BUIBN Wnolihy ueRdpsag
SUERnSUo3qnS IS E]
- SIEUINSS 064 £ WAlIpUsilY | B5eyd)
JSaHSHHOM SANAILSH 334 NOIS3a Juswizoe|day 26pua puB SUILAPIA PEOY SINRG)
aed YL

Runan fe1auol




S130 £1 ed

1RGN XSHZLLILOMEIOZE1E0 HHS ZL0Z19T 994 € WalUaly | aselid 6aizld

SIOZHL
s NI LT 2 2 M T HEw 3 70 S A S I O N R e e oY
§o snoy FOS301 0ngeL {7 .. JooT i %+ |OORBZ [EDY EEie] OBOGE [; ». J00PiE |-, 2+ 10 - 1 |uenesyisseln/asy
foteeiez{rr:e.00 [AeM|GOL O'e  [omu |o02L_ oieg jOGLe  {eresl (00pL toimd [DogL {eied [0z [Blen]S'/ L) oz | oiil
%00k TEHHH Z S feit  [&iH [pe lafbee [SWJop T IERTIERr  FeW Moy, |S6I0 =H 1D S 4 afing smoy
¥1] o ..r_ . ! -
§ -I- ..a. .n' -nr
e o - .
or o =
%0 1z Py DG T P | - E===r E3
50 g B
%0 L on 7 5] . T ebeUfe ] WG| TT
%0 . " o [ . Ve
%0 e _.ao.'tl_m SN i T WAy B
%0 ,._.m R 4 T T g Bia
Q& o t- --. -.- .l * .
%19 ob0L9 Mo 0G4 L2 |k P12 w.ﬂ KK IR P PRSI BN S ¥ ud 0
k] 0 a 0 N ) L0 A () |
% DOV W 2 G B _M _m- N 2
520 Gare CER G || QN e N 5 . 1
%0 =38 06 F2 N ) |7 e 3 oG
%0 [ [ T I - R i O T P
%0 Q G e v PR Ty
%0 0 [ : - KB o
ek ceegl sl [GSEET Gk b Z e e 8 L. or i3 e 9! ? L
%0 0] ¢ - i [u.*.. . e
%e 0608 ve (e ¥ |F T ar oL 3 [ o]
4O w9 s 4
%0 065 (A 7 v 0 Z B0 : (e
%o 0 0 ] E
Ts o Gl
40 TI’ 0 BRI [
0 [] [
%0 [+ =
90 —c 5 B
%o 0 ] . -
L_xb —m Q = ~
%0 0 [ W Ca
%0 o B
%0 T b i 3 S
%0 0 0 : 2 T s p N DN VD EUaR 1SR |
[ e T M e o0y L TR MM £ T e =TS e [T g e oo enarE ) HHECIRR EEI RRIGHARRRRRAAHRA RRE
£ TS S eet] | Ry | ARG | UeSREa) | REraadns —Seahig | 39 -iz I~ 5ods m
% ssuld | mor | el pAmasiueny)  dopeg aovo aavo loues | esfd wokud LR L] uopdissaq aseld aseyd
BOEV ]
eloerezy | 88 pag zi0z vt 991 E sUptaury | aseld
%0 rupups qrg | T R tapeq S 193HSHHOM SLVNILEE 334 N9iST0 uawagday sBpyE pUE BEIPI PESY B0
wavemy EE=rrea YT oyaq anL fmon fasapion

SNOISIAOYd INTWAVI/SEIIAAES A0 AL00S — TV LIHIHXH



STJo 1 odeq

CHRILHL ZOGETISKEL |1 LOARTZIOZE S0 HHS 210215 99 6 Jeipuasy | ssvid 601 Zid

w5

LR ﬁuﬂ.a T FRLR%
240 3008 i\ L7 JUopealisER e
RS G7Ez | o
00S9ER! [SPHE FL-00 00 ia SH Z pua | saBud S0}
®s RAHF %9 NN RN RS IR L mEE [iii%0 _,“.m... 1" JREESRIGH PR %
sy R el R B O = e T B 2 22 Jooveausserreed
A D Sl o 10°04 Sy [OTR (M00[S |0 (ee{oTrl [eES[0081 [BRM00DE |BRicill famd ggEe | eied
Wﬂlﬁﬁ TR oM (8 (ot S [P Ceg i) S [p EovR R ] R ) ] g ek SRo)
%0 7] b - Cr e g sz - . g
%0 5 T
S0 ] [+] [ =
D a s
0 0
— :
w3 § [) T 7
bl 0089 g8t ook _m o F phop | 3 SO 3 A Tl
%0 oviL HE T PR R N3
0 0eL _m ' : n? ; D
%0 L L g [ : S
b o o.ve .n..‘m ol 4 i .- Rl
4% ] v 7 3
40 =3 _M_. z R 15 S
%0 P ] i3 R K
o L . o R S
HO A 3 : [ J._.M ¥ {8 U =
%0 0 H 7] K E v A ] ﬂﬂc« &
HO 0 . I
0 ] @ ' o e o
3o 5] o ol . d T
50 0 D [ j i
%Sz foqok  fvm o § ; : 5
%0 s ¥ v i | SeiEpdn oipaps|  SF
va o2 o ¥ 0 8 T BRE S
i |8 3 2 p =T e
%0 &t . “Ia T SORAN ¥ SIoGSsalind| Ok
0 3 iF N oG] €
%0 3 g e PR Wea) pejia] VI
o C 0 < 5 g 3 o o o R g 7 FeRad(t
" ERL 5 C o SR ) S R e R B e 0 s I B o [ SGH {1+ o SInoH f e - | S0H |11 PR TR EEH e
B 5 Y SuoH | Wenhsy | BRI] | PRIBSL | TRARGE | el | moupia | .4&&&. e ¥
% asolld Mol | B0l pamssiupmy]  doseq Ao aavo Jopisg pejpid el lopRg ledpiyg Uopdisaq) eseud esnil
HOHTT
%3
m P S ! JHAHSHUOM 2LVKLLSE 334 HO3a
EE E ] seefold odL

SNOISIAOYd INYNAVI/STOIAHAS 30 Hd0DS — TV LIdTHXT




cLoer L

<1 3o £ afeg
jeaySHION esuadxa'XSX T LLLOABITLOZELS0 HHS ZI0ZL8T 904 € jusWpUaLY | 8seud 6012l

fooeos'Ls 5,900 Pue [aAR1] [e10.
08°2288 | 5,000 B0,
00'00v$ = syunfy X 00°00 L% Sno3UR||aasip]
00'08 = spupd x  |D0gls (vexze) steihn
00°051% E syuudiog X 0523 (reExZE) SunjeA|
Q0058 = sjupdiog X 05’28 (vexze) siud
00828 = sajdoa{p0p X 10°0% saldon
00813 = seoe|d|y X 00°ZL$ |1exs JYBILIBAD
Dg8'lg = sagald |y X Sy 0% el

# s =
$,000
oTeRL s | [BABLL [E16 ]
0008 = ﬂ__._n_ 1 % spun X $nO3UE[[SoSHA
00'0% = ajdoed X shep X |Bjuss Jeg
00gELS = ejdosd Z X skepl7 X 00'HES walc Jod
00’0628 = g|doad 1 P siubule X 00SelS BuiBpoq
0Z86.% = sdiy ¥ X seufnse X GGS0% abieajiiy
00°0% = ajdoad % sdig x {sd) punocr) aseiny
# # ey

4 sdif Jo #
E___1 siybi Jo 3 b skep jo ¢
. 10| aydoad jo %
seules Qi
L ojuauRIdoES wos
- [eneij
1agHsyYHoMm 3 LVNLLSE 334
JdL

SNOISTAOYAd ILNAWAVE/STIIANES IO FIODS — -V LIGTHXH




IV/_.-.\, o
ACORD
o

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MN/DD/YYYY)
06/22/2012

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER 1-770-552-4225
Greyling Insurance Brokerage

SE.':E{‘CT Jerry Noyola

PHONE

Exy): T70-552-4225 {AS, Ho); 866-550-4082

TRC Engineers, Inc.
TRC Companies, Inc.

450 Northridge Parkway Emléss: jerry.noyola@greyling.com

Suite 102

Atlanta, GA 30350 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Matias Ormaza INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Company

INSURED INSURER B : American Guarantee & Liability Insurance

INSURER C; American Zurich Insurance Company

123 Technology Drive INSURER D :
Irvine, CA $2618 INSURER B :
INSURER F : .
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 27816516 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGCH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEGT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR “ID_E_DL UBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WvD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LiMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY GLO5472507-00 07/01/12 07/01/13| cacH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | DAMAGE TO RENTED
% | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea umgurreme) ¢ 500,000
l CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any ane person}) | § 10,000
X | Contractual Liability PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | g 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE § 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
poLicy | ¥ AR | X | o $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP 5472506-00 67701713 07/01/713 %gMBWE%)SWG'—E OIMIT s 1,000,000
X | any AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED -
AGTOS o BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
% | NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
$
B |X |UMBRELLALIAB X | occur AUC-6547767-03 07/01/12 07/01/13| EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DED IX ‘ RETENTIONS O 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION - i WC STATU- OTH-
5 || PERSERT COMPRIEATION. i WC5472508-00 07/01/13 07/01/13] x| MESTATL | [OIF
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E NIA
{Mandatory in NH} E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1, 000, 000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
A |[Professional Liability EOC 5472532-00 07/01/12 07/01/13|Per Claim 10,000,000
E&0-Including Pollution Liab. Aggregate 15,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Aftach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, directors, employees and volunteers are additional insureds where
required by written contract. This insurance is primary and non-contributory.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Shelley Dickinson

168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinasg, CA 93501 %
| Usa
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

JNoyola
27816516




POLICY NUMBER: GLO5472507-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 201007 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

you are required to provide additional insured

executed prior to the loss except where such
or agreement is prohibited by law.

Any person or organization to whom or to which

status in a written contract or written agreement

Any location where you have agreed through
written contract, agreement or permit, executed
prior to the loss, to provide additional insured
coverage.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 20 10 07 04

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above.

. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the loca-
tion of the covered operations has been com-
pleted; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any perscn or organization
other than another contractor or subcontrac-
tor engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM



POLICY NUMBER: GLO5472507-00

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 2037 0704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -

OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS -~ COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any person or organization to whom or to which
you are required to provide additional insured
status in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to the loss except where such
contract or agreement is prohibited by law.

Any location where you have agreed, through
written contract, agreement or permit, executed
prior to the loss, to provide additional insured
coverage for completed operations.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to in-
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or or-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or “"property
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work"

CG 20370704

Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

at the location designated and described in the
schedule of this endorsement performed for that ad-
ditional insured and included in the "products-com-
pleted operations hazard".

Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM



Z

ZURICH

Other Insurance Amendment — Primary
And Non-Contributory

Policy No. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Agency No. Addl. Prem. Return Prem,

GLO5472507-00  [p7/01/2012 07/01/2013 35266000 IN/A IN/A

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: TRC Companies
Address (including ZIP Code): 21 Griffin Road North, Windsor, CT 06095

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:
Comimnercial General Liability Coverage Part

SECTION IV. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 4. Other Insurance, is amended per the

following:

1.

The following paragraph is added under a. Primary Insurance:

This insurance is primary insurance as respects our coverage to an additional insured person or organiza-
tion, where the written contract or written agreement requires that this insurance be primary and non-
contributory. In that event, we will not seek contribution from any other insurance policy available to the
additional insured on which the additional insured person or organization is a Named Insured.

The following paragraph is added under b. Excess Insurance:
This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an addi-
tional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured by at-
tachment of an endorsement to another poliey providing coverage for the same "occurrence”, claim or
"suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on
such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide cov-
erage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

Any provisions in this Coverage Part not changed by the terms and conditions of this endorsement continue to apply as

written.

U-GL-1327-A CW (3/2007)
Page 1 of 1



COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 2048 0299

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

Policy Number: BAP5472506-00

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by this endorsement,

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provi-
sion of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless ancther date is indicated
below.

Endorsement Effective: Countersigned By:
07/01/12

Named Insured:
TRC Companies, Inc.

{Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or organization to whom or which you are required to provide additional insured status or
additional insured status on a primary, non-contributory basis, in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to loss, except where such contract or agreement is prohibited by law.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent

that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An insured Provision contained in Section
Il of the Coverage Form.

Copyright, Hawaii Insurance Bureau, Inc., 1999
Includes copyrighted material of the
Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission CA 1028 (2-99) .
CA 20480299 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1999 Page 1 of 1



