AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TRC ENGINEERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and TRC
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the
“Parties”).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
November 20, 2007 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide structural engineering services for the
Davis Road Bridge Replacement (hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 15, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17), March 1, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), and February 12, 2013
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has completed 98% of Phase I, Preliminary Engineering Basic
Tasks (included in Exhibits A and A-2 of this Agreement) for the Project; and

WHEREAS, County desires CONTRACTOR to perform Phase II, Final Design Basic Tasks, as
part of the Project’s scope of work of this Agreement as anticipated in the June 20, 2005 Request
for Proposals; and

WHEREAS, due to the significant scope of work and associated dollar amount increase for
Phase II of the Project, a pre-award audit of the proposed scope of work must be conducted and
approved by the Department of Transportation (Caltrans) prior to amending this Agreement to
include the Phase II scope of work; and

WHEREAS, a term extension of the Agreement is necessary to allow sufficient time to obtain
Caltrans’ pre-award audit approval for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,

2015 to allow sufficient time to obtain Caltrans’ pre-award audit approval for the Project and
prior to amending this Agreement to include the Phase II scope of work.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to further amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 5, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 17, 2007 to June 30, 2015, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.

Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project

RMA - Public Works

Term: July 17, 2007 - June 30, 2015

Not to Exceed: $560,363






The Schedule referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions, is hereby revised to extend through June 54, 2015, to conform to the amended
term of the Agreement. '

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By:

2 TRC Engineers, Inc.

P ' 3
CONLra ﬁu%ﬁ!ﬂttgot‘ﬂcer e Rircinacs N *
ug/ rchasing Agent Copyjractor’s Busmw

County of Montere /4/////% % v
Ced //" L y By / ’/ 7 ﬁ e

Date:
. ,ﬁ> N _
s, Vice WS deyil
(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)
Date: \ 2’ l q 1\4‘
A
Approved as to Form and Legality, A s ,4, /
Office of the County Counsel By: /%( = éé;/{/:,.,.\_,
By: Q/)/W / Tts: /TL":'S/ 4{1 i L)%.u’ Vg
4 Deputy County Counsel -
(Signature of Secretary. Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst.
Date: / 2 -/ J ) % Treasurer)

Date: I‘?,./,f‘; ///,/l
[T

Approved as to Fiscal visidhs ditor/Controller

By:

Date:

P4 ="/(‘)/
V>’J\ Rr_\d\

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management

By:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF "ONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations the full legal
name of the corporaiics shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CON* ACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execule this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. I[F CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
TRC Engineers, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project
RMA - Public Works
Term: July 17, 2007 — June 30, 2015
Not to Exceed: $560,363






— Ve
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 1-770-552-4225 SEGQ}CT Jerry Noyola
Greyling Insurance Brokerage T

ef il PN oy 770-552-4225 | FAS ol 866-550-4082
450 Northridge Parkway EbMD’gléss: jerry.noyola@greyling . com
Suite 102
Atlanta, GA 30350 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Matias Ormaza INSURER A : 2urich American Insurance Company
INSURED INSURER 8 : American Guarantee & Liability Insurance
TRC Engineers, Inc. . .
TRC Companiss, Inc. INSURER ¢ : American Zurich Insurance Company
10680 White Rock Road INSURER O :
Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 INSURERE :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 40411357 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WvD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DO/YYYY) | (MMIDDIYYYY) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY GL05472507-02 07/01/14 07/01/15| cacH OGCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED 500,000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurmrence) | $ ’
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR - MED EXP (Any ane person) g 10,000
X | Contractual Liability PERSONAL & ADV INJURY g 2,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE 54,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 4,000,000
poucy | X [5ES | X1 Lec $
BAP 5472506-02 07/01/14 07/01/15] COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY / (E2 socdent s 1,000,000
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| ~
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED "
AITOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-QOWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
3
B |X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occur AUC-6547767-05 07/01/14 07/01/15| EaCH OCCURRENCE $9,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 9,000,000
DED I X ] RETENTION § O S
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- OTH-
WCS5472508-02 07/01/15{ X
C | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 07/01/14 07/01/ L5 thats R
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT § 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatory in NH) ) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS beiow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LiMIT | § 1,000,000
A |Professicnal Liability EOC 5472532-02 07/01/14 07/01/15|Per Claim 5,000,000
Including Pollution Liability Aggregate 5,000,000

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more spaca is required)

The County'cf Monterey, its cfficers, employees and agents are additiomal insureds as respects general liability

and automecbile liability policies where required by written contract. This insurance is primary and non-contributory
where required by writtem contract. A waiver of subrogation is applicable where required by written contract

and allowed by law.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
. ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Wendi Reed

168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Flcor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinas, CA 93301
i Usa

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
JNoyola

40411957



POLICY NUMBER:GLO 5472507-02 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG201004 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)

Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Any person or organization to whom or to which you
are required to provide additional insured status in a
written contract or written agreement executed prior to
the loss except where such coniract or agreement is
prohibited by law.

All locations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:
4 o 1. Al work, including materials, parts or
- Your acts or omissions; or equipment furnished in connection with such
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your work, on the project (other than service,
behalf; maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
in the performance of your ongoing operations for on b_ehalf of the additional ms_ured(s) at the
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) location of the covered operations has been

designated above.
However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional

insured only applies to the extent permitted by

law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG 20100413

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 2

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



Page 2 of 2

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

© Insurance Servicas Office, Inc., 2012

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

CG 201004 13



POLICY NUMBER: GLO 5472507-02

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

by law.

Any person or organization to whom or to which you are |All locations
required to provide additional insured status in a written
contract or written agreement executed prior to the loss

except where such contract or agreement is prohibited

information required to complete this Scheduie, if not shown abaove, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Scheduie, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
"property damage” caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and
included in the "products-compieted operations
hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to-the extent permitied
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the confract or agreement to
provide for such additional insurad.

CG 20 37 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

B. With respect'to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following is added to
Section Il - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations:

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Page 1 of 1

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms™



Z

ZURICH

Other Insurance Amendment — Primary
And Non-Contributory

Poiicy No. l Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Agency No. Addl. Prem. Return Prem.
GLO5472507-02_| 7/1/15 7/1/14 85266000 N/A N/A

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: TRC Companies
Address (including ZIP Code): 21 Griffin Road North, Windsor, CT 06095

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:
Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

SECTION IV. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 4. Other Insurance, is amended per the

following:

1.

The following paragraph is added under a. Primary Insurance:

This insurance is primary insurance as respects our coverage to an additional insured person or organiza-
tion, where the written contract or written agreement requires that this insurance be primary and non-
contributory. In that event, we will not seek contribution from any other insurance policy available to the
additional insured on which the additional insured person or organization is a Named Insured.

The following paragraph is added under b. Excess Insurance:
This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an addi-
tional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured by at-
tachment of an endorsement to another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence”, claim or
"suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on
such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide cov-
erage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

Any provisions in this Coverage Part not changed by the terms and conditions of this endorsement continue to apply as

written.

U-GL-1327-A CW (3/2007)
Page 1 of 1



. COMMERCIAL AUTO
Policy Number: BAP5472506-02 CA 20 48 02 99

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds” under the Who Is An Insured Provi-
sion of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Endorsement Effective: Countersigned By:
07/01/14

Named Insured:

TRC Companies, Inc. (Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or organization to whom or which you are required to provide additional insured status or
additional insured status on a primary, non-contributory basis, in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to loss, except where such contract or agreement is prohibited by law.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent
that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section
I of the Coverage Form.

Copyright, Hawail Insurance Bureau, Inc., 199S
Includes copyrighted material of the
Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission CA 1028 (2-99)
CA 20480299 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1999 Page 1 of 1




Policy Number: WC5472508-02
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT—
CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employess while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 0.00 % of the California workers’ compensation pre-
mium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
ATI PERSONS AND/CR ALL CA OPERATION

ORGANIZATIONS THAT
ARE REQUIRED BY
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT WITH THE
INSURED, EXECUTED
PRIOR TO THE
ACCIDENT OR LOSS,
THAT WAIVER OF
SUBROGATION BE
PROVIDED UNDER THIS
POLICY FOR WORXK
PERFORMED RY YOU FOR
THAT PERSON AND/OR
ORGANIZATION

WC 252 (4-84)
WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84) Page 1 of 1






